

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE DUGGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK HOSTETTER
LAW OFFICE OF MARK HOSTETTER
181 Devine Street
San Jose, California 95110
Main – (408) 375-8545
E-mail: mwhlegal@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INDEX OF APPENDICES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With a Landmark Decision of the Federal Circuit.....	4
B. The Issues Presented by this Case Are of Exceptional Importance	10
CONCLUSION.....	18

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Ninth Circuit Opinion Denying Appeal (February 26, 2018).....	App. 1
Appendix 2: Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB) Final Opinion (September 13, 2016)...	App. 14
Appendix 3: Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB) Initial Opinion (October 29, 2016)....	App. 37
Appendix 4: Ninth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing (May 16, 2018).....	App. 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>California ex rel. Cooper v. Mitchell Bros. Santa Ana Theater</i> , 454 U.S. 90 (1981)	6
<i>Carr v. Social Security Administration</i> , 185 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	5, 9
<i>Duggan v. Department of Defense</i> , MSPB Opinion SF-1221-10-0159-W-1, 2010	15
<i>Duggan v. Dept. of Defense</i> , 883 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 9
<i>Greenspan v. Dep't of Veteran Affairs</i> , 464 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Horton v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 66 F.3d 279 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	8
<i>KBR v. U.S.</i> , 09-351C (U.S. Court of Federal Claims 2012)	12
<i>Li Second Family L.P. v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 231 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Massa v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 815 F.2d 69 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Price v. Symsek</i> , 988 F.2d 1187 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Whitmore v. Department of Labor</i> , 680 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	4, 5, 9
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
5 U.S.C. § 1221	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 2302	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
AP Report, dated November 9, 2008 (Inside Washington: Auditors go easy on contractors).....	14
GAO-09-1009T, May 23, 2009 (DCAA Audits: Widespread Problems with Audit Quality Require Significant Reform)	13
Government Executive Report, dated May 8, 2013 (Longtime Whistleblower at the Defense Contract Audit Agency Keeps Discontent Alive).....	17
Senate Report No. 95-969, at 8 (1978)	10
Senator Claire McCaskill Press Release, dated July 24, 2008 (Floor Statement on DCAA Problems).....	13
Special Inspector for Iraq Reconstruction (SIGIR) Audit No. 10-001, dated October 22, 2009	17
The Center for Public Integrity Report, dated February 10, 2009 (DEFENSE: Pentagon Contract Fraud Policy May Not Match Reality).....	15
The Tyranny of Metrics, Jerry Z. Muller, Professor of History at Catholic University of America, P. 24-25.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Whistleblower Protection Act Burdens of Proof: Ground Rules for Credible Free Speech Rights. Tom Devine, Labour Studies Vol. 2, No. 3 September – October 2013, P. 13	5
135 Cong. Rec. H747-48 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 1989) (explanatory statement on Senate Amendment to S. 20)	7
